

No. 23-362

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PERRY HOPMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD CO.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

THOMAS H. DUPREE JR.

Counsel of Record

JEFF LIU

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 955-8500

tdupree@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Respondent Union Pacific Railroad Co.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The Eighth Circuit Found That Petitioner Did Not Properly Preserve The Question Presented.	11
II. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With The Decision Of Any Other Circuit And Is Consistent With The Views Of The EEOC.	12
A. The Eighth Circuit’s decision does not create a conflict.	12
B. The Eighth Circuit’s decision aligns with the EEOC’s views.....	22
III. There Is No Other Reason To Grant Review.....	25
A. The decision below is correct.	26
B. The question presented is not significant enough to merit review.....	27
C. This case is a poor vehicle.	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albertson’s, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999).....	30
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	27
<i>Allen v. City of Raleigh</i> , 140 F. Supp. 3d 470 (E.D.N.C. 2015)	28
<i>Bell v. O’Reilly Auto Enterprises, LLC</i> , 972 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Bey v. City of New York</i> , 999 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2021)	30
<i>Brown v. Austin</i> , 13 F.4th 1079 (10th Cir. 2021)	17, 18, 19
<i>Brumfield v. City of Chicago</i> , 735 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 2013).....	18, 19
<i>Buckingham v. United States</i> , 998 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1993).....	19, 29
<i>Cannice v. Norwest Bank Iowa N.A.</i> , 189 F.3d 723 (8th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987) (per curiam)	12
<i>Colwell v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 495 (3d Cir. 2010)	14, 15
<i>EEOC v. Charter Commc’ns, LLC</i> , 75 F.4th 729 (7th Cir. 2023)	20, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>EEOC v. Dolgencorp, LLC</i> , 899 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Fedro v. Reno</i> , 21 F.3d 1391 (7th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Fjellestad v. Pizza Hut of Am., Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Gleed v. AT&T Mobility Services, LLC</i> , 613 F. App'x 535 (6th Cir. 2015)	15, 16
<i>Hathaway v. Zoot Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 P.3d 204 (Mont. 2021)	21
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 253 (1st Cir. 1999)	13, 14
<i>Hill v. Associates for Renewal in Education, Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	16, 17
<i>Jacques v. Clean-Up Grp., Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 506 (1st Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Keith v. Cnty. of Oakland</i> , 703 F.3d 918 (6th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Lawn v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 339 (1958).....	12
<i>McDonald v. Department of Environmental Quality</i> , 214 P.3d 749 (Mont. 2009)	20, 21
<i>Peebles v. Potter</i> , 354 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2004).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sanchez v. Vilsack</i> , 695 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2012).....	17, 18
<i>Stokes v. Nielsen</i> , 751 F. App'x 451 (5th Cir. 2018) (per curiam)	15
<i>Swain v. Wormuth</i> , 41 F.4th 892 (7th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	4, 26
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	4
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	12
<i>Woodman v. Runyon</i> , 132 F.3d 1330 (10th Cir. 1997).....	17
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 12101	4
42 U.S.C. § 12111	4, 15, 17, 21 26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 12112	1, 4, 14
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 28.....	2, 10, 11
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. Part 1630 App., § 1630.9	10, 22, 27
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2	1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
29 C.F.R. § 1630.15	30
49 C.F.R. § 229.119	31
Other Authorities	
<i>Helena E. v. Kijakazi</i> , 2022 WL 3715444 (E.E.O.C. Aug. 3, 2022)	24
<i>Reina D. v. Berryhill</i> , 2017 WL 6422230 (E.E.O.C. Nov. 29, 2017)	24
EEOC, Technical Assistance Manual on the Employment Provisions (Title I) of the Americans with Disabilities Act (1992)	9, 23
EEOC Amicus Br., <i>Beasley v. O'Reilly</i> <i>Auto Parts</i> , No. 21-13083 (11th Cir. Nov. 8, 2021).....	23, 24
EEOC Amicus Br., <i>Gleed v. AT&T</i> <i>Mobility Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 14-2088 (6th Cir. Nov. 12, 2014).....	23
